
gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.036 0.382 0.728 1.075 1.421
ppb

0.036 0.382 0.728 1.075 1.421
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.95404 0.97702 1.00000 1.02409 1.04818
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOy



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0001 0.0740 0.1479 0.2218 0.2957
ppb

0.0001 0.0740 0.1479 0.2218 0.2957
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.7658 0.8829 1.0000 1.1529 1.3057
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOx



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0006 0.0012 0.0018
ppb

0.0006 0.0012 0.0018
ppb

0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.9064 0.9532 1.0000 1.0516 1.1033
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO2



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0056 0.1999 0.3943 0.5886 0.7829
ppb

0.0056 0.1999 0.3943 0.5886 0.7829
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.8940 0.9470 1.0000 1.0593 1.1185
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 0.02 0.03
ppb

0.01 0.02 0.03
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 5

0.8702 0.9351 1.0000 1.0746 1.1492
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO4



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0008 0.0016 0.0024
ppb

0.0008 0.0016 0.0024
ppb

0.0001 0.0000 0.0001
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 6

0.8586 0.9293 1.0000 1.0824 1.1647
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPAN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0585 0.1170 0.1755 0.2340
ppb

0.0000 0.0585 0.1170 0.1755 0.2340
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.194 0.597 1.000 3.077 5.154
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NIT



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.001 0.000 0.001
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

0.480 0.740 1.000 1.542 2.084
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0546 0.1092 0.1637 0.2183
ppb

0.0000 0.0546 0.1092 0.1637 0.2183
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

0.672 0.836 1.000 1.244 1.488
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO2



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0015 0.0030 0.0045
ppb

0.0015 0.0030 0.0045
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.6443 0.8221 1.0000 1.2761 1.5521
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

0.587 0.793 1.000 1.352 1.704
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O5



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0008 0.0016 0.0024
ppb

0.0008 0.0016 0.0024
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

5 0 5
ppb 1e 6

0.8122 0.9061 1.0000 1.1156 1.2312
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0104 0.1534 0.2964 0.4394 0.5825
ppb

0.0104 0.1534 0.2964 0.4394 0.5825
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.95951 0.97975 1.00000 1.02110 1.04220
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PAN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.0006 0.0000 0.0006
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

0.938 0.969 1.000 1.033 1.066
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PPN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

329.3229 329.5522 329.7815 330.0108 330.2402
ppb

329.3229 329.5522 329.7815 330.0108 330.2402
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

1.0 0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0
ppb

0.9999998212 1.0000000000 1.0000001788
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 0.282 0.564 0.846 1.128
ppb

0.001 0.282 0.564 0.846 1.128
ppb

0.1022 0.0511 0.0000 0.0511 0.1022
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.98728 0.99364 1.00000 1.00644 1.01289
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NHx



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.2239 0.4477 0.6716 0.8955
ppb

0.0000 0.2239 0.4477 0.6716 0.8955
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0006 0.1457 0.2908 0.4359 0.5810
ppb

0.0006 0.1457 0.2908 0.4359 0.5810
ppb

0.1010 0.0505 0.0000 0.0505 0.1010
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.99079 0.99539 1.00000 1.00465 1.00930
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH4



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0050 0.0075 0.0100
ppb

0.0050 0.0075 0.0100
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

0.99261 0.99631 1.00000 1.00372 1.00744
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MENO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 0.002 0.003 0.004
ppb

0.001 0.002 0.003 0.004
ppb

0.0001 0.0000 0.0001
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.99139 0.99570 1.00000 1.00434 1.00868
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

0.997661 0.998831 1.000000 1.001172 1.002344
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IPRNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 0.002 0.003
ppb

0.001 0.002 0.003
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

0.999349 1.000000 1.000651
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPRNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.96414 0.98207 1.00000 1.01860 1.03719
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_AONITA



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0002 0.0004 0.0006
ppb

0.0002 0.0004 0.0006
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

8 0 8
ppb 1e 6

0.98831 0.99416 1.00000 1.00591 1.01182
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00025 0.00050 0.00075
ppb

0.00025 0.00050 0.00075
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

8 0 8
ppb 1e 7

0.9302 0.9651 1.0000 1.0375 1.0750
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BZPAN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 6

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 6

0.8272 0.9136 1.0000 1.1045 1.2089
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPHEN
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